

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: FOURTH DEPARTMENT

X

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT,
LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO,
GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA
FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ,
LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN
ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, and MARIANNE
VOLANTE,

A.D. Dkt. No. CAE 22-00506

Steuben County Index No.
E2022-0116CV

Petitioners,

-against-

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT
GOVERNOR AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER
AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE
ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE
ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE
LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents,

X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND
THE SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'
MOTION TO CLARIFY THAT THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER IS NOT IN EFFECT
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO CONTINUE THE STAY PENDING APPEAL**

CUTI HECKER WANG LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2600

GRAUBARD MILLER
405 Lexington Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10174
(212) 818-8800

*Attorneys for Respondent
Senate Majority Leader
Andrea Stewart-Cousins*

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
One Canalside, 125 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14203
(716) 847-5495

*Attorneys for Respondent
Speaker of the Assembly Carl Heastie*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.....	1
APPELLATE DIVISION: FOURTH DEPARTMENT	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER IS NOT IN EFFECT	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO STAY THE ORDER PENDING APPEAL	7
A. Appellants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	8
1. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the Commission’s Failure to Act Stripped the Legislature of Its Authority to Enact Congressional, Senate, and Assembly Plans.....	8
2. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the Congressional Plan Is an Unconstitutional Partisan Gerrymander.....	16
B. Petitioners Ignore the Immediate, Irreparable Harm that Would Result From Vacating the Stay	29
1. It Is Too Late to Change the Maps Governing the 2022 Elections Without Causing Substantial Upheaval	29
2. Other States’ Decisions to Move Their Primary Dates Offer No Justification for this Court to Do the Same in New York.....	31
3. Petitioners Mischaracterize the Applicability of <i>Purcell</i> in State Courts.....	33

4. Lifting the Stay Would Deprive Appellants of
Their Right to Appellate Review 34

C. Petitioners Exaggerate the Harm They Would Sustain
If the Stay Remains In Place 37

CONCLUSION 39

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	34
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	3
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensberger</i> , 2022 WL 633312 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022).....	32, 33
<i>Badillo v. Katz</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 825 (1973).....	34
<i>Cohen v. Cuomo</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 196 (2012).....	12
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 194 A.D.3d 98 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	12
<i>DeLury v. City of New York</i> , 48 A.D.2d 405 (1st Dep’t 1975).....	8
<i>Eastview Mall, LLC v. Grace Holmes, Inc.</i> , 182 A.D.3d 1057 (4th Dep’t 2020).....	8
<i>Matter of Fay</i> , 291 N.Y. 198 (1943).....	12
<i>Goldenstein v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , Index No. 85057/2022 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cnty.).....	6
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	33
<i>Hammelburger v. Foursome Inn Corp.</i> , 76 A.D.2d 646 (2d Dep’t 1980).....	5
<i>Honig v. Board of Supervisors of Rensselaer County</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 861 (1969).....	34

<i>LaRossa, Axenfeld & Mitchell v. Abrams,</i> 62 N.Y.2d 583 (1984)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner,</i> 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	19
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n,</i> ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio 2022)	25
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth,</i> 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	25
<i>Leib v. Walsh,</i> 45 Misc. 3d 874 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2014)	10
<i>Merrill v. Milligan,</i> 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring).....	33
<i>Murphy v. Solomon,</i> 28 Misc. 2d 157 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1961).....	5
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder,</i> 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019), vacated and remanded, 140 S. Ct. 101 (2019).....	19
<i>on Matter of Pokoik v. Dep't of Health Servs. of Cnty. of Suffolk,</i> 220 A.D.2d 13, 16 (2d Dep't 1996).....	7
<i>Oram v. Capone,</i> 206 A.D.2d 839 (4th Dep't 1994).....	5
<i>Parthey v. Beyer,</i> 228 A.D. 308 (2d Dep't 1930).....	5
<i>Regina Metro. Co. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. and Cmty. Renewal,</i> 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	35
<i>Robinson v. Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co.,</i> 204 A.D. 578 (2d Dep't 1923).....	12
<i>Matter of Schneider v. Aulisi,</i> 307 N.Y. 376 (1954)	7

<i>Simonson v. Cahn</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 1 (1970)	5
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. of Cheektowaga v. Novello</i> , 43 A.D.3d 139 (4th Dep't 2007).....	3
<i>State v. Town of Haverstraw</i> , 219 A.D.2d 64 (2d Dep't 1996).....	7
<i>Sturm v. Truby</i> , 245 A.D.357 (4th Dep't 1935).....	5
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , Nos. C-02-CV-21-001816 (Md. Cir. Ct. Anne Arundel Cnty. Mar. 25, 2022)	20
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 2012 WL 254263 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012).....	30
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 70 (1992)	12, 37
Other Authorities	
N.Y. CONST. art. III § 4.....	10, 14, 25
N.Y. CONST. art. III, § 5	10, 14, 15, 35
CPLR 5519(a)	6
CPLR 5519(a)(1).....	7
Maryland Constitution Article III, § 4	25
Tim Henderson, <i>Redistricting Delays Scramble State Elections</i> , THE PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS (STATELINE), Mar. 10, 2022, 2022 WLNR 8066659	31
